on the Stock Exchange for the 10 trading
days ended on 19 August 2004;

• about 45.90% discount to the unaudited
adjusted proforma consolidated net
tangible value of the Company as at 30
June 2004 of $0.610 per Share.

The Board is of the view that the Subscription
Price is fair and reasonable to the Company
and the Shareholders as a whole.

Subscription amount : $23,760,000 in cash

Conditions

The issue of the Subscription Shares is conditional upon, among other
things, the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange granting listing of
and permission to deal in the Subscription Shares.

The Conditions are required to be fulfilled on or before 30 September 2004
or such later date as may be agreed between the Company and the
Subscriber. If the Conditions are not fulfilled by such date, the Agreement
will terminate.

Completion

The Agreement shall be completed within 2 business days (or any extended
period as agreed by the Company) after the Agreement becoming
unconditional.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structures of the Company before and after the completion
of the Agreement are as follows:

Shareholder Existing Upon completion of Agreement
Number of Number of

Shares % Shares %

Controlling Shareholder(1) 164,028,376 44.88 164,028,376 37.49
Other Directors(2) 10,693,775 2.93 10,693,775 2.44
The Subscriber 0 0.00 72,000,000 16.46
Public 190,761,676 52.19 190,761,676 43.61

Total 365,483,827 100.00 437,483,827 100.00

(1) The Shares held by the controlling Shareholder is deemed to be interested by Mr
Bankee Kwan, the chairman of the Company.

(2) The Shares are held by Mr Bernard Law, Dr Bob Chan, Ms Joan Kwok, Mr
Eugene Law and Mr Thomas Li, all being executive Directors.

The announcement is for information purposes only and does not constitute an invitation or offer to acquire or subscribe for securities.
The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited takes no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, makes no representation as to its accuracy or
completeness and expressly disclaims any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the